
 

 

 
 

#plymplanning 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 21 August 2025 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McCarty, McNamara, 

P.Nicholson, M.Smith and Tuohy. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – Get 
Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Elliot Wearne-Gould 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticservices@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 12 August 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    
  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2025. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for consideration    

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
  

 6.1. 25/00215/FUL - 1 Pound Street Plymouth PL1 3RH (Pages 5 - 12) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr Peter Sach 

Ward:   St Peter and the Waterfront  

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
 

   



 

 

 6.2. 25/00214/LBC - 1 Pound Street Plymouth PL1 3RH (Pages 13 - 22) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr Peter Sach 

Ward:   St Peter and the Waterfront  

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
 

   

 6.3. 25/00220/FUL - Hoe Park, Armada Way The Hoe Plymouth PL1 

2PA 

(Pages 23 - 44) 

   

  Applicant:  Brittany Whitelegg 

Ward:   St Peter and the Waterfront  

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally  
 

   

 6.4. 25/00788/PRUS - 68 Craven Avenue Plymouth PL4 8SW (Pages 45 - 50) 

   

  Applicant:  Keys Group Ltd 

Ward:   Sutton and Mount Gould  

Recommendation: Issue lawful certificate (Proposed) 
 

   

7. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 51 - 62) 
  

 The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued from 

15 July 2025 to 11 August 2025 including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  
  

8. Appeal Decisions   (Verbal 

Report) 

  

 To receive an update of any decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals 

arising from the decision of the City Council.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Exempt Business    

  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
  
 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 July 2025 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 24 July 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McCarty, 

McNamara, P.Nicholson, M.Smith and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance: Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Julie 

Parkin (Senior Lawyer), Alan Rowe (Natural Infrastructure Officer), Elliot Wearne-

Gould (Democratic Advisor), Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Advisor), Mr Flemming 

(Objector, 6.1), Mr Sean McCarthy (Objector 6.2), and Elizabeth Bricknell (Agent of 

Applicant, 6.2). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

11. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were two declarations of interest in respect of items on this agenda: 

 

Councillor  Minute No. Interest Description 

Freeman 17 Open Spoke to the item 

as Ward 

Councillor  

P.Nicholson 17 Pecuniary Employee of 

Babcock 

 

12. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2025 were agreed as a correct record. 

 

13. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

14. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

15. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 July 2025 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

16. 24/00371/FUL - Land Adj. To Wilmot Gardens Plymouth PL5 3TP   

 

Applicant: Mr Darren Wills 

Ward Honicknowle   

Decision: REFUSED in accordance with Paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF. The 

adverse impacts include the unacceptable loss of public open space 

contrary to Paragraph 104 of the NPPF and Policy DEV27 of the Local 

Plan, and the loss of high amenity value trees contrary to Paragraph 

136 of the NPPF and DEV28 of the Local Plan. 

 
Macauley Potter (Planning Officer) presented the report.  

 

Mr Matt Flemming spoke to the application as an objector. 

 

Councillor P.Nicholson proposed a motion to defer the application to a future 

meeting to enable a site visit to be conducted. This was seconded by Cllr Loveridge. 

The motion was not passed: 

 

For (4) 

Councillors P.Nicholson, Bridgeman, Loveridge and McCarty. 

 

Against (8) 

Councillors Stevens, Tuohy, Goslin, Allen, Penrose, McNamara, Freeman and 

M.Smith. 

 

Abstained (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (1) 

Councillor Darcy. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, contributions were made by Stuart 

Wingfield (Head of Development Management) and Alan Rowe (Natural 

Infrastructure Officer). 

 

Following discussions, Councillor P.Nicholson proposed a motion to defer the 

application to a future meeting to enable the determination of the Tree Preservation 

Order (TPO). This was seconded by Cllr Bridgeman. 

The motion was not passed: 

 

For (3) 
Councillors: Bridgeman, Loveridge and P.Nicholson. 

 

Against (8) 

Councillors: Allen, Goslin, M.Smith, McCarty, McNamara, Penrose, Stevens and 

Tuohy. 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 July 2025 

 

Abstained (1) 

Councillor Freeman 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (1) 

Councillor Darcy 

 

Following further discussions, the Committee refused the application in accordance 

with Paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF because the adverse impacts of the 

development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 

proposal for affordable homes when assessed against the polices in the NPPF taken 

as a whole. The adverse impacts included the unacceptable loss of public open space 

contrary to Paragraph 104 of the NPPF and Policy DEV27 of the Local Plan, and the 

loss of high amenity value trees contrary to Paragraph 136 of the NPPF and DEV28 

of the Local Plan. 
 

For refusal (10) 

Councillors: Bridgeman, Freeman, Loveridge, P.Nicholson, Allen, Goslin, M.Smith, 

McCarty, Stevens and Tuohy. 

 

Against refusal (2) 

Councillors McNamara and Penrose. 

 

Abstained (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (1) 

Councillor Darcy 

 

(The Committee agreed to adjourn at 5:52 pm for a comfort break. The Committee 

reconvened at 6:00 pm) 

 

17. 25/00236/S73 - 186 - 190 Keyham Road Plymouth PL2 1RB   

 

Applicant: Liam Lynch 

Ward: Devonport 

Decision: GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 

 

(Councillor Freeman declared an ‘open’ interest and left her seat for the duration of the 

item, as she would speak to the application in the capacity of Ward Councillor.) 

 

Daniel Thorning (Planning Officer) presented the report.  

 

Councillor Freeman spoke to the application as Ward Councillor. 

 

Mr McCarthy spoke to the application as an objector. 
 

Elizabeth Bricknell spoke to the application as agent of the applicant. 

 

(Councillor P.Nicholson declared a pecuniary interest and left his seat for the remainder of 

this item.) 

Page 3



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 July 2025 

 

The Committee agreed to request that an update on progress of the ongoing 

enforcement action was brought to a future meeting.  

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application per the 

conditions set out in the report, subject to the amendment of condition 5, ‘Hours of 

operation’ to: 

 

‘No machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out other than 

administrative functions, and no deliveries taken at or despatched from the site 

outside the following times: 07:00 to 19:00 hours Monday to Friday inclusive, 09:00 

to 13:00 hours Saturday, and at no time on Sundays and Bank or Public Holidays.’ 

 

For (10) 

Councillors: Bridgeman, Loveridge, McNamara, Allen, Goslin, M.Smith, McCarty, 
Stevens, Penrose and Tuohy. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstained (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (3) 

Councillors: Darcy, Freeman and P.Nicholson 

 

18. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 17/06/2025 to 11/07/2025, 

including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

19. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted that there had been no appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate since the last meeting. 

 

20. Exempt Business   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address 1 Pound Street  Plymouth  PL1 3RH       

Proposal 
Boundary wall alterations, installation of gate, window and door 
alterations, pergola and associated works (part retrospective) 

Applicant Mr Peter Sach 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    23.04.2025 
Committee 
Date 21.08.2025 

Extended Target Date 26.08.2025   

Decision Category PCC Employee 

Case Officer Miss Emily Godwin 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   25/00215/FUL  Item 01 

Date Valid 26.02.2025  Ward ST PETER AND THE WATERFRONT 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

 
 
This application comes before the Planning Committee because the applicant is an 
employee of Plymouth City Council. 
 
1.  Description of Site 
1 Pound Street is a Grade II listed property, which was previously used as a pub before being 
converted to a dwelling. The site is a corner plot property which fronts onto Admiralty Street to the 
east and Pound Street to the north. The south elevation of the property is bound by a stone 
boundary wall which fronts a rear service lane, there is no rear access to the property.  
 
The property includes a tenement which fronts onto Pound Street, adjoining the neighbouring 
property, no.2 pound street. This tenement steps down to the south, creating a flat roof area which 
is currently used as a roof terrace.  
 

Page 6



 

 

The site falls within the St Peter and the Waterfront ward of the city and the Stonehouse Peninsula 
Conservation Area. 
 
2.  Proposal Description 
The proposal is for boundary wall alterations and installation of a gate, window and door alterations, 
a pergola and associated works.  
 
The pergola has already been installed wit
[...]
_08   received 07/02/25 
Proposed Back Door P_09   received 07/02/25 
Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan P_00   received 07/02/25 

Page 20



 

 

Proposed Roof Plan P_05   received 07/02/25 
Proposed Replacement Door Details P_07   received 07/02/25 
Proposed Garden Area-Plan and Elevations P_03   received 30/07/25 
Proposed Second Floor Plan P_03   received 08/08/25 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of good planning, in accordance with the Plymouth & 
South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014–2034 (2019). 
 
 
 

 
INFORMATIVES 

 
 
 1 INFORMATIVE: (NOT CIL LIABLE) DEVELOPMENT IS NOT LIABLE FOR A 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY CONTRIBUTION 
 
The Local Planning Authority has assessed that this development, due to its size or nature, is 
exempt from any liability under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
 
 2 INFORMATIVE: UNCONDITIONAL APPROVAL (APART FROM TIME LIMIT 
AND APPROVED PLANS) 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 31 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way and has granted planning 
permission. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address Hoe Park, Armada Way  The Hoe  Plymouth  PL1 2PA     

Proposal Siting of observation wheel on an annual temporary basis 

Applicant Brittany Whitelegg 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    14.07.2025 
Committee 
Date 21.08.2025 

Extended Target Date 26.08.2025   

Decision Category Service Director of SPI 

Case Officer Miss Emily Godwin 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   25/00220/FUL  Item 03 

Date Valid 19.05.2025  Ward ST PETER AND THE WATERFRONT 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6.3



 

 

 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee by the Service Director of S
[...]
of Practice by the Public Protection Service 
(Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites): 
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/ConstructionCodeOfPractice.pdf 
 
 6 INFORMATIVE: SOUTH WEST WATER 
 
The applicant is advised to liaise with South West Water to ensure that the development complies 
with requirements relating to asset protection. 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address 68 Craven Avenue  Plymouth  PL4 8SW       

Proposal 
Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to supported living 
accommodation (Class C2) for up to 3no. young people 

Applicant Keys Group Ltd 

Application Type LDC Proposed Use 

Target Date    28.07.2025 
Committee 
Date 21.08.2025 

Extended Target Date N/A   

Decision Category Councillor Referral 

Case Officer Mr Sam Lewis 

Recommendation Issue lawful certificate (Proposed) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   25/00788/PRUS  Item 04 

Date Valid 02.06.2025  Ward SUTTON AND MOUNT GOULD 

Page 45 Agenda Item 6.4



 

 

 
 
The application has been referred to the Planning Committee by Cllr. Chris Cuddihee. 
 
1.  Description of Site 
68 Craven Avenue is a terraced residential property located in the Sutton and Mount Gould ward of 
the city. The property has 4no. bedrooms and a small rear garden/yard space. The property is not 
served by any off-street parking. 
 
2.  Proposal Description 
This is a Lawful Development Certificate for a Proposed Use for the Change of use from dwelling 
(Class C3) to supported living accommodation (Class C2) for up to 3no. young people. 
 
3. Pre-application enquiry 
None. 
 

Page 46



 

 

4. Relevant planning history 
None. 
 
5. Consultation responses 
Legal Services - Confirmed that a Lawful Development Certificate should be issued. 
 
6. Representations 
Despite not being subject to a public consultation period, the application has received 17no. letters 
of representation
[...]
 addition of 
two­storey side extension and single storey 
rear extension

26 Furzeacre Close Plymouth PL7 
5DZ 

Luke ValentineGrant Conditionally

12 August 2025 Page 11 of 12

P
age 61



Decision Date Decision Applicaition No: Applicant Proposal Address Case Officer

11/08/2025 25/00799/FUL Liam Babcock Proposed roof replacement, new rainwater 
hoppers / downpipes, external metal access 
staircase with security gate and roof 
mounted perimeter guard rails.

Post Box 136M, Rnad Bullpoint 
Kinterbury Road Plymouth PL5 1ER

Mr Macauley PotterGrant Conditionally

12 August 2025 Page 12 of 12

P
age 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6.1 25/00215/FUL - 1 Pound Street Plymouth PL1 3RH
	6.2 25/00214/LBC - 1 Pound Street Plymouth PL1 3RH
	6.3 25/00220/FUL - Hoe Park, Armada Way The Hoe Plymouth PL1 2PA
	6.4 25/00788/PRUS - 68 Craven Avenue Plymouth PL4 8SW
	7 Planning Application Decisions Issued



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 21 August 2025 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 21 August 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McNamara, P.Nicholson, Simpson 

(Substitute for Councillor Allen), Steel (Substitute for Councillor M.Smith) and 

Tuohy. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Bridgeman.  

 

Also in attendance: Emily Godwin (Planning Officer), Katherine Graham (Strategic 

Developments Manager), Kelly Wareing (Historic Environment Officer), Natalie 

Gloyn (Lawyer), Olivia Jones (Natural Infrastructure Officer), Sam Lewis (Planning 

Officer), Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor) and Jake Metcalfe (Democratic 

Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.34 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

21. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by members.  

 
22. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2025 as a correct 

record. 

 

23. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

24. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

25. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 



Planning Committee Thursday 21 August 2025 

 

26. 25/00215/FUL - 1 Pound Street Plymouth PL1 3RH   

 

Applicant:  Mr Peter Sach 

Ward:   St Peter and the Waterfront  

Decision:  Application GRANTED Conditionally 

 

Emily Godwin (Planning Officer) delivered the report. 

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application conditionally. 

 

For (10) 

Councillors: Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McNamara, P.Nicholson, Penrose, Simpson, 

Steel, Stevens and Tuohy. 

 
Against (0) 

 

Abstentions (0) 

 

Absent / Did Not Vote (3)  

Councillors: Bridgeman, Darcy and McCarty.  

 

27. 25/00214/LBC - 1 Pound Street Plymouth PL1 3RH   

 

Applicant:  Mr Peter Sach 

Ward:   St Peter and the Waterfront  

Decision:  Application GRANTED Conditionally 

 

Emily Godwin (Planning Officer) delivered the report. 

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application conditionally. 

 

For (10) 

Councillors: Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McNamara, P.Nicholson, Penrose, Simpson, 

Steel, Stevens and Tuohy. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstentions (0) 

 

Absent / Did Not Vote (3)  

Councillors: Bridgeman, Darcy and McCarty.  

 

28. 25/00220/FUL - Hoe Park, Armada Way The Hoe Plymouth PL1 2PA   

 
Applicant:  Brittany Whitelegg 

Ward:   St Peter and the Waterfront  

Decision GRANTED Conditionally  

 

Emily Godwin (Planning Officer) delivered the report. 



Planning Committee Thursday 21 August 2025 

 

Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, Events, 

Cemeteries and Crematoria) spoke to the application on behalf of the applicant. 

 

In response to questions, clarifications were provided by Kelly Wareing (Historic 

Environment Officer) and Olivia Jones (Natural Infrastructure Officer).   

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application conditionally, 

subject to the amendment of condition 5, Environmental Management Plan, to 

include: 

 

vii. An agreement of any sensitive dates/times that the Council would require 

the wheel operation to cease. 

 

For (10) 
Councillors: Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McNamara, P.Nicholson, Penrose, Simpson, 

Steel, Stevens and Tuohy. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstentions (0) 

 

Absent / Did Not Vote (3)  

Councillors: Bridgeman, Darcy and McCarty.  

 

29. 25/00788/PRUS - 68 Craven Avenue Plymouth PL4 8SW   

 

Applicant:  Keys Group Ltd 

Ward:   Sutton and Mount Gould  

Decision: Issue lawful certificate (GRANTED) 

 

Sam Lewis (Planning Officer) delivered the report. 

 

Councillor Chris Cuddihee spoke to the application as Ward Councillor.  

 

Mr Mike Spencer (Keys Group) spoke as agent of the applicant.  

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to issue the Lawful Development 

Certificate. 

 

For (10) 

Councillors: Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McNamara, P.Nicholson, Penrose, Simpson, 

Steel, Stevens and Tuohy. 

 

Against (0) 
 

Abstentions (0) 

 

Absent / Did Not Vote (3)  

Councillors: Bridgeman, Darcy and McCarty.  



Planning Committee Thursday 21 August 2025 

 

30. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Service Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 15 July 2025 to 11 August 

2025. 

 

31. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted that there had been no Appeal Decisions made by the 

Planning Inspectorate since the last meeting. 

 

32. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 
 

 

 

 

 

 


